58 Exeter

City Council

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Date: Thursday 19 June 2025
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Bad Homburg Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Liz Smith, Democratic
Services Officer on 01392 265425 or email democratic.services@exeter.gov.uk

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Holland, Snow and Williams, R

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1 Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2 Declarations of Interest

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer
prior to the day of the meeting.

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To pass the following resolution:

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for item 6 on the grounds that if
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1
and 2 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.


mailto:democratic.services@exeter.gov.uk

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847

4 Hearing to Determine Whether a Holder of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire
Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a the licence

To consider the report of the Head of Service - Environment and Waste. (Pages 3 -
34)

5 Hearing to Determine Whether an Applicant for a Hackney Carriage / Private
Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a the licence

To consider the report of the Head of Service - Environment and Waste. (Pages 35
- 80)
Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded

6 Hearing to Determine Whether an Applicant for a Hackney Carriage / Private
Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a the licence

To consider the report of the Head of Service - Environment and Waste. (Pages 81
-102)

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in other formats on
request to Democratic Services on 01392 265425.



Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Hearing: 19" June 2025

Report of: Service Lead - Head of Environment and Waste

Decision Required: To determine if the Applicant is fit and proper to hold a
taxi drivers licence in accordance with the relevant
Legislation.

Legislation: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
Town Police Clauses Act 1847

Applicant: Hussain Ahmed - HD519

1. WHAT IS THE REPORT ABOUT?

1.1 To determine whether the Applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a taxi
drivers licence.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Applicant submitted an application attached at APPENDIX A for the
renewal of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire driver’s licence on 15th April
2025.

2.2 The Applicant failed to disclose the following convictions on the renewal
application.

TS10 - Failing to comply with traffic light signals 24" December 2024: 3
penalty points

2.3 A copy of the Applicant’s DBS is attached at APPENDIX B.
24 A copy of the Applicant’s Taxi Plus is attached at APPENDIX C.

2.5 A copy of the Notice of Prosecution is attached at APPENDIX D.

3. WHAT ARE THE LEGAL ASPECTS?

3.1  Under Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976 (‘the Act’) a district council may suspend or revoke or (on application
therefore under section 46 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 (‘Act of 1847’)
or section 51 of this Act, as the case may be) refuse to renew the licence of a
driver of a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle on any of the following
grounds:

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence—

Page 3



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

(i) been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or
violence; or

(ii) been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with the
provisions of the Act of 1847 or of this Part of this Act;

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence been convicted of an
immigration offence or required to pay an immigration penalty; or

(b) any other reasonable cause.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to the Statutory taxi and
private hire standards updated on 25" November 2022 and issued by the
Secretary of State for Transport under section 177(1) of the Policing and

Crime Act 2017(‘Statutory Guidance’)

The Statutory Guidance provides information on the fit and proper test at
Paragraph 5.4 states:

‘Licensing authorities have a duty to ensure that any person to whom they
grant a taxi or private hire vehicle driver’s licence is a fit and proper person to
be a licensee. It may be helpful when considering whether an applicant or
licensee is fit and proper to pose oneself the following question:

Without any prejudice, and based on the information before you, would you
allow a person for whom you care, regardless of their condition, to travel
alone in a vehicle driven by this person at any time of day or night?

If, on the balance of probabilities, the answer to the question is no, the
individual should not hold a licence.’

The Licensing Sub-Committee may impose penalty points in accordance with
the Council’s Taxi Policy which is explained further below.

WHAT ARE THE POLICY ASPECTS?

The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s the
Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney
[...]
the Applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a taxi drivers’
licence and the licence should be renewed but one or more of the

following sanctions shall apply;

a. a written warning shall be issued by the Chair of the Licensing

Sub Committee with regard to future conduct;

b. penalty points shall be issued in accordance with the Licensing

Authority penalty points disciplinary system;

c. the Applicant must attend and complete a suitable training course

to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority.

6. RECOMMENDED

6.1 Itis recommended that the Licensing Sub-Committee determine whether or
not the Applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a taxi driver’s licence,
having regard to the Licensed Drivers’ representations and all other relevant

information submitted together with the Taxi Policy.

Page 5



Service Lead Simon Lane - Head of Environment and Waste
Author:Julie Bennett

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)
Background papers used in compiling this report: None.

Page 6



APPENDIX A

Page 7



Exeter

City Council

APPLICAT T NEW T ICENCE TO DR
HACKNEY CARRIAGE A PRIVA IRE

{Some details an this form are pre-iled from our recerds — (f avry of these details ave incomect, please use
the blank space provided to give the correct dofai's)

rA—pplunt name Mr Hussain Ahmed = |
Address: ] —4
Teiephons e

I
ik _ ; _
| number

m of licence Combined Driver Licence Number: HD519

Which operator do you T r

intend working for? Apple. T xi

Which lcenced vehicle

do you Intend to drive?

HMRC Tax code:

Right to Work code:

DBS Certificate

number: =

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT DRIVING LICENCE _ -

Number: ~ ostectissve: [ Expiydate:

I 125 55 i 03 232

Since your last issuc of a ficence have you devaloped any physical ormental | YES. | NO

conditions which have been advised to DVLC Swansea? — =

It YES, what are they?

Do you have any convictions, cautions, reprimands or wamings? _Yes | wno
-

Have you been subject to a fixed penalty notice or 
[...]
neous Provisions) Act 1976
Town Police Clauses Act 1847

Applicant: Hamza Khalil

1. WHAT IS THE REPORT ABOUT?

1.1 The Applicant submitted an application attached at APPENDIX A for the grant
of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire driver’s licence on 25" July 2024, during
the application process the following convictions have been disclosed:

SP50 Exceeding speed limit on a motorway on 29" June 2023: 5 Points.
SP50 Exceeding speed limit on a motorway on 4" July 2023: 3 Points.

1.2 A copy of the Applicant’s DBS certificate is attached at APPENDIX B.
1.3 The Applicant has provided references, attached at APPENDIX C.

1.4 A check of the Applicant’s driving licence was conducted showed: 8 penalty
points and the Davis result is attached at APPENDIX D.

15 The Applicant completed a Taxi Driver Assessment. The certificate is
attached at APPENDIX E.

2. WHAT ARE THE LEGAL ASPECTS?

2.1 Section 51 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (‘the
Act’) provides that subject to the provisions of this Part of this Act, a district
council shall, on the receipt of an application from any person for the grant to that
person of a licence to drive private hire vehicles, grant to that person a driver’s
licence:

Provided that a district council shall not grant a licence—

(a) unless they are satisfied

0] that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence;

Page 35



2.2

2.3

24

2.5

251

252

Section 59 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides that
a district council shall not grant a licence to drive a hackney carriage—

(a) unless they are satisfied —

0] that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence;

The evidential burden is on the Applicant to show on the balance of probabilities
that they are a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire/Hackney Carriage
drivers’ licence. Therefore, the Applicant must demonstrate to the Licensing
Sub-Committee that they are a fit and proper person to be a Private
Hire/Hackney Carriage licence holder.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to the Statutory taxi and
private hire standards updated on 25" November 2022 and issued by the
Secretary of State for Transport under section 177(1) of the Policing and Crime
Act 2017(‘Statutory Guidance’).

Paragraph 5.4 of the Statutory Guidance states:

Licensing authorities have a duty to ensure that any person to whom they
grant a taxi or private hire vehicle driver’s licence is a fit and proper person to
be a licensee. It may be helpful when considering whether an applicant or
licensee is fit and proper to pose oneself the following question:

Without any prejudice, and based on the information before you, would you
allow a person for whom you care, regardless of their condition, to travel
alone in a vehicle driven by this person at any time of day or night?

If, on the balance of probabilities, the answer to the question is no, the
individual should not hold a licence.

3. WHAT ARE THE POLICY ASPECTS?

3.1

3.2

3.3

The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s the Practices
and Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles,
Drivers and Operators and the Code of Conduct for Licensed Drivers (‘Taxi
Policy’).

E.9.1 States that ‘Normally, convictions for other traffic offences not involving
disqualification should not prevent someone obtaining a licence. However, if
there are several convictions for these types of offence, an applicant will
normally be expected not to have been convicted of an offence in the 6 months
before an application is made’.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must satisfy itself that all Licensed Drivers are
Fit and Proper persons to hold a Drivers Licence. In so doing, it will have
regard to all relevant factors such as convictions, cautions, warnings and
reprimands including those that are "spent Convictions" under the
Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974.

Page 36



3.4 The Taxi Policy does state that th
[...]
’s
licence.

6. RECOMMENDED
6.1 It is recommended that the Licensing Sub-Committee determine whether or

not the Applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence, having
regard to the submitted information and the Council’s Taxi Policy.

Service Lead Simon Lane - Head of Environment and Waste
Author:Julie Bennett

Page 37



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)

Background papers used in compiling this report:-
None

Contact for enquires:

Democratic Services (Committees)
Room 4.36

01392 265275

Page 38



APPENDIX A

Page 39



5@ Exeter

City Council

Licensing Authority
Exeter City Council
Civic Centre, Paris Street
Exeter, Devon EX1 1RQ
Tel: 01392 265702
Email: licensing.team@exeter.gov.uk

Application for the grant of a Hackney
Carriage / Private Hire Driver’s Licence

All sections must be completed or your application will not proceed.

1. Your personal details

Title Mr

(delete as

appropriate):

Surname ]
Khalil

Hamza
All Forenames

Any Previous Names

Date of Birth _ Piace of Birth [
|

British
Nationality Nat. In. No. |

py—

Email Address

Telephone No. Mobile No. -

Page 40



Present occupation:

:None

2. Your Driving Licence

How long have you held this driving licence?

(must be at least 12 months)

17 years

Please note that all new applicants will be required to sign a mandate to enable the
licensing team to check your driver’s licence with the DVLA

Have you had any
endorsement on your
driving licence during the DATE COURT/POLICE SENTENCE
last three years? If ‘YES’ FORCE
please complete box

OFFENCE

05/05/23 police 3 Points

Speed
Speed 06/08/23 police 5 Points

3. Convictions

Have you EVER BEEN; convicted at a Court, given a caution,
binding over reprimand or warning, received an Anti-Social

Behaviour Order, an Anti Social Behaviour Injunction, or a Criminal NO

Behaviour Order or been subject to a fixed penalty notice or given a

penalty notice for disorder by the Police?

If yes provide details, including approximate date, the offence and the court or police force

which dealt with you.

OFFENCE

DATE OF
CONVICTION

COURT/POLICE SENTENCE
FORCE

Page 41




ALL OFFENCES SPENT OR UNSPENT MUST BE DECLARED when submitting an
application for a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicle. Please continue
on a separate sheet if necessary.

The information provided will be used only for the processing of your application and for no

other purpose.

4. Impending Prosecutions

Do you have any impending prosecutions?

no

If yes provide details below

OFFENCE

AUTHORITY
PROSECUTING

PLEA (GUILTY OR
NOT GUILTY)

COURT HEARING
DATE (IF ANY)

The information provided will be used only for the processing of your application and for no

other purpose.

5. Have you previously held a Hackney Carriage or Private

dates and authority and the reasons.

Hire driving licence? If “‘YES’ please give dates and Yes
DATE AUTHORITY

25/06/22 Exeter city council ( hackney )

6. Have you ever had a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire

driving licence suspended or revoked? If ‘YES’ please give YES

DATE AUTHORITY

REASON(S)

26/06/22

Exeter city council Expired

Page 42




7. References

Please give the name and address of two referees to whom reference can be made as to your
character and suitability for a Licence. Referees should have known you for three years and
include your present or last employer or should be a person of some standing within the
community and be other than a relative or future employer.

Reference 1.

Address & Postcode

Good and 20 years

Reference 2
Name

AAdAdrace 2 Dnctrnda

Capacity known to you/ very good and 19 years

7. Declaration

| have been given a copy of the Drivers licence conditions and have read and understood
them or have had them read to me and understand them.

It is an offence for any person knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement or omit any
material particular in giving information required in this form.

Information di
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	Licensing Sub-Committee
	Agenda


	4 Hearing to Determine Whether a Holder of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a the licence
	APPENDIX A- Redacted
	APPENDIX B- DBS_redacted
	APPENDIX C- Taxi Plus_redacted
	APPENDIX D- Notice of Prosecution_redacted
	APPENDIX A - Application
	APPENDIX B- DBS
	APPENDIX C- Taxi Plus
	APPENDIX D - Notice of Prosecution

	5 Hearing to Determine Whether an Applicant for a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a the licence
	APPENDIX A- Application redacted
	APPENDIX A - Application.pdf (p.1)
	Application.pdf (p.2-9)

	APPENDIX B - DBS Redacted
	APPENDIX C- References Redacted
	APPENDIX D- Taxi Plus_redacted
	APPENDIX E - Driving Assessment_redacted
	APPENDIX A - Application
	APPENDIX B- DBS
	APPENDIX C- References
	APPENDIX D- Taxi Plus
	APPENDIX E - Driving Assessment

	6 Hearing to Determine Whether an Applicant for a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a the licence
	APPENDIX A - Application
	APPENDIX B - DBS
	APPENDIX C - Taxi Plus
	APPENDIX D - References






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 19 June 2025 
 
Present: 
Councillors Holland, Snow and Williams, R 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Legal Advisor, Principal Licensing Officer, Assistant Democratic Services Officer, 
Democratic Services Officer and Legal Apprentice 
 
  
11   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

  
 Councillor Snow was appointed as Chair for this meeting. 

  
12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  
 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 

 
  

 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 
  

13   HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER A HOLDER OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
/ PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE IS A FIT AND PROPER PERSON TO 

HOLD A THE LICENCE 
  

 The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub Committee Members and Officers. 
 
The Licensed Driver had been referred to the Licensing Sub Committee to 
determine if he was a fit and proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle. 
 
The Solicitor set out the procedure for the hearing and the provisions of Section 61 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.   
 
The Solicitor stated that evidential burden was not on the Licensed Driver to prove 
he was fit and proper but for the Licensing Sub-Committee to be satisfied on the 
balance of probabilities that the Licensed Driver was no longer a fit and proper 
person. Every case before the Licensing Sub-Committee was heard on its 
individual merits and its paramount concern is the safety of the travelling public. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report to the Licensing Sub 
Committee setting out the relevant aspects of the Council’s Taxi policy. 
 
The Licensed Driver stated:  
 

 that he had been confused by the lights being close together, and did not 
realise that the red light had been for his lane;  

 at the time of receiving his ‘Notice of Intended Prosecution’ he was having 
personal problems and he had forgotten to inform the Council of the 3 
points which was a condition of his licence.  

 
In response to questions from Members, Solicitor, and the Licensing Officer,  the 
Licensed Driver provided the following comments:  



 when he drove through the red light it had been his last job of the day;  
 he had forgotten about his 3 points when he made his declaration in his 

application, and acknowledged his mistake by not disclosing this; and 
 his car now has a black box installed.  

 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-committee was satisfied that the Applicant was 
a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence for a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle but a written warning and 12 penalty points would to issued in 
accordance with the Council’s Taxi Policy for failure to notify the Licensing 
Authority of a conviction at the time of the incident and failing to specify the 
conviction in his renewal application 
  

14   HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN APPLICANT FOR A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE IS A FIT AND PROPER 

PERSON TO HOLD A THE LICENCE 
  

 The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub Committee Members and Officers. 
 
The Licensed Driver had been referred to the Licensing Sub Committee to 
determine if he was a fit and proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle. 
 
The Solicitor set out the procedure for the hearing and the provisions of Section 61 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.   
 
The Solicitor stated that every case before the Licensing Sub-Committee was 
heard on its individual merits and its paramount concern is the safety of the 
travelling public. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report and gave evidence in respect 
of the application.  
 
The Licensed Driver stated:  

 that he had been a taxi driver for 16 years and never had a problem;  
 when he was caught speeding, he had been coming back from Taunton 

and was having a panic attack as his son was unwell;  
 if he was able to become a taxi driver again, it will help him a lot as he 

needs to support his family; and 
 the Licensed Driver expressed his regret about speeding and gave his 

apologies.  
 
In response to questions from Members, Solicitor and the Licensing Officer, the 
Licensed Driver provided the following comments:  
 

 he had been driving at 78 and 83 MPH on the M5 when he was caught 
speeding;  

 did not do speed awareness course, took the points and the fine instead; 
and 

 there have been no other incidents in relation to driving since this 
happened. 

 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-committee was satisfied that the Applicant was 
a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence for a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle 
  



15   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

  
 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

16   HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN APPLICANT FOR A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE IS A FIT AND PROPER 

PERSON TO HOLD A THE LICENCE 
  

 The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub Committee Members and Officers. 
 
The driver had been referred to the Licensing Sub Committee to determine if he 
was a fit and proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle. 
 
The Solicitor set out the procedure for the hearing and the provisions of Section 61 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.   
 
The Solicitor stated that evidential burden was not on the Licensed Driver to prove 
he was fit and proper but for the Licensing Sub-Committee to be satisfied on the 
balance of probabilities that the Licensed Driver was no longer a fit and proper 
person. Every case before the Licensing Sub-Committee was heard on its 
individual merits and its paramount concern is the safety of the travelling public. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report and gave evidence in respect 
of the application.  
 
The Applicant spoke in support of the application and was asked questions by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-committee was satisfied that the Applicant was 
a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence for a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle.  
  

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 10.02 am and closed at 12.50 pm) 

 
 

Chair 
 


	Licensing Sub-Committee
	Thursday 19 June 2025
	Present:
	Also Present:



